Cabinet
Meeting: Wednesday, 17th June 2020 at 6.00 pm
Virtual Meeting (a viewing link will be published on the council’s website
at least 24 hours prior to the meeting)
Membership:

Contact:

Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Environment) (Chair), H. Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Gravells (Cabinet
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), Melvin (Cabinet Member
for Economic Recovery and Growth), Morgan (Cabinet Member for
Culture and Leisure) and Watkins (Cabinet Member for Communities
and Neighbourhoods)
Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOTE MEETINGS
View the meeting here: https://bit.ly/3h7YgBG
The meeting is being broadcast live using Microsoft Teams. We recommend that you install
the Microsoft Teams app on your device for the best viewing experience. If viewing via a web
browser, please note that this is not possible if using Safari; instead please download the
Microsoft Teams app or the Microsoft Edge browser.
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here:
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479b750-c86c9bc98d84

1.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

3.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2020.

1

4.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:



Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect
of individual Council Officers

If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by 12th June at the latest.

5.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in
relation to:



Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

If you would like to present a deputation or petition at this meeting, please contact
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by 12th June at the latest.

6.

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any
question without prior notice, upon:




Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.
If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by 12th June at the latest.

7.

CITY CENTRE COMMISSION (Pages 11 - 16)
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to establish a City
Centre Commission for Gloucester.

8.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4 2019/20 (Pages 17 - 34)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informing
Members of the Council’s performance against key measures in Quarter 4 of 2019/20.

9.

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2019/20 (Pages 35 - 48)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informing
Members of the final Council position against agreed budgets for the 2019/20 financial year
and seeking them to note the final outturn position and approve movement to and from
earmarked revenue reserves.

2

10.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 49 - 66)
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance presenting the Strategic Risk
Register (SRR) as at 25th February 2020 to Members for their awareness.

11.

WASTE, STREETSCENE AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICES OPTIONS
REPORT (Pages 67 - 116)
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council providing an assessment of the options
available to the Council as a consequence of the current contract for the delivery of Waste,
Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance Services coming to an end in March 2022 and
seeking to recommend the next steps.
Please note that Appendix 2 is exempt from disclosure to the press and public by
virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
including the authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss Appendix
2 the Cabinet will need to resolve to exclude the press and public before doing so.

12.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
To resolve:
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.
Agenda Item No. Description of Exempt Information
13
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

13.

KINGS QUARTER DELIVERY PROPOSAL (Pages 117 - 144)
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council providing Members with an update on the
Kings Quarter development.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 9 June 2020

3

NOTES
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disc
[...]
 notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy,
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors,
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in
advance of the meeting.
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

CABINET
MEETING

:

Wednesday, 20th May 2020

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells, Melvin, Morgan and
Watkins
Others in Attendance
Cllrs Haigh, Hilton, Stephens and Wilson
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Place
Head of Communities
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Cultural Services
Policy and Development Officer
Housing Services Operational Lead
Solicitor
Policy and Governance Manager
Democratic Services and Elections Team Leader
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES

131.

:

None

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

132.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 are confirmed
as a correct record and be signed by the Chair in due course.

133.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no public questions.

134.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
There were no petitions or deputations.
Page
17

CABINET
20.05.20
135.

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
Councillor Stephens referred to the more than 180 households in temporary
accommodation across the Gloucestershire authorities, mostly in emergency hotel
accommodation, 84 placed by the City Council. He sought reassurance that people
would not be returned to the street after COVID-19 lockdown and that every effort
was being made to re-home them not on a bed and breakfast basis or outside the
city boundary. The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods
confirmed that this was the case and that the authority intended to work closely with
partners and every household, not just those in priority need, on transition plans
and to find a home. She reminded Members of the commitment towards finding a
permanent solution given in the Housing and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
Strategy 2020-25 (Cabinet 12 February 2020) developed prior to the COVID-19
outbreak. The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods further
stated that everything would be done by the City Council and County Council
colleagues to assist people who had usually or were likely to sleep rough.
Concerning the new Cabinet portfolio for Economic Recovery, Councillor Stephens
sought clarification on how it would be progressed and whether there would be a
commitment to political consensus and working with all sectors of the economy,
including worker representatives, given its importance. The Cabinet Member for
Economic Recovery replied that she had spent a very short time in post so far
listening to businesses but did not rule out working with any sector of the economy.
She emphasised that returning Gloucester to economic prosperity was an apolitical
task and invited Councillor Stephens to discuss the matter further at a later date.
Regarding COVID-19 guidance Councillor Haigh asked what the city was doing to
support social distancing for pedestri
[...]
or Wilson further asked if the options document prepared by the MGL
Interim Chief Executive was available. The Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources responded that this document had been received by the Cabinet
Member for Culture and Leisure and the Senior Management Team but had not yet
been reviewed by other Cabinet Members prior to wider circulation.
136.

COUNCIL PLAN EXTENSION – PRIORITIES AND ACTIONS FOR 2020/21
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that sought a
recommendation for Council to approve the proposed actions and priorities that
were set out for the one year Council Plan extension in 2020-2021.
The Leader of the Council introduced the report as an opportunity to complete more
actions from the 2017-20 plan and develop others in addition. He summarised the
proposals for each priority and highlighted the most significant activities. In relation
to the priority identified to reduce homelessness (Appendix 1 3.10), the Cabinet
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented on the importance of
taking forward what had been learnt from the COVID-19 response. In particular she
highlighted the role of the Council beyond its statutory duties influencing and
Page 9 3

CABINET
20.05.20
working with partners and all parties to find solutions to benefit communities. The
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy reiterated that working with
others was essential. He drew Members’ attention to the Housing Homelessness
and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-25 developed through collaboration with the
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods, providers and partners and
advised them that he was exploring a range of activities and innovations to achieve
its aims. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure looked forward to
progressing the cultural elements of the proposed extension. He commented on
the vital contribution various organisations across the sector have made and will
make to help people recover from the COVID-19 lockdown with mental and physical
stimulation. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure paid special tribute to the
activities of the Gloucester Culture Trust in engaging people and reaching out to
communities during the pandemic.
RECOMMENDED to Council that the one year extension to the Council Plan and
the priorities and actions outlined in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm
Time of conclusion: 6.45 pm
Chair

Page 10
4

Agenda Item 7

Meeting:

Cabinet

Subject:

City Centre Commission

Report Of:

Leader of the Council

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Ian Edwards, Head of Place
Email: ian.edwards@gloucester.gov.uk
None

Appendices:

Date:

17 June 2020

Budget/Policy Framework: No
Tel: 01452 396034

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this Report is to seek approval to the establishment of a City Centre
Commission for Gloucester;

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1)

The Council invites the Dean of Gloucester, the Very Reverend Stephen Lake,
to establish a City Centre Commission for the purpose of developing and
overseeing the delivery of a 10 Year Vision for the City Centre

(2)

The Regeneration Advisory Board be replaced by City Centre Commission

(3)

A budget of £10,000 be made available from the Regeneration Reserve to
support the administration of the Commission during 2020/21

(4)

Cabinet receives an annual progress report on the City Centre Commission and,
subject to satisfactory progress, consider a further annual grant of up to £10,000
to support the work of the Commission

3.0

Background

3.1

In March 2013, the City Council established the Regeneration Advisory Board (RAB)
The role of the RAB being to:
(i)

advise the Council, both Members and officers on matters relating to the
regeneration of the City

(ii)

comment on whether regeneration proposals are consistent with the vision for
the City, and to contribute to the evolution of 
[...]
hrough the
co-ordinated repurposing of the City Centre.

12.0

Other Corporate Implications
Community Safety

12.1 The Commission will consider all aspects of community safety including the principles
of designing out crime.
Sustainability
12.2 The Business Plan developed by the Commission will consider sustainability in the
context of the re-purposing of our City Centre.
Page 14

Page | 4

Staffing and Trade Union
12.3 None
Background Documents:
Report to Council 21st March 2013

Page 15

Page | 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Meeting:

Cabinet
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date:

17 June 2020
6 July 2020

Subject:

Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 – 2019/20

Report Of:

Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Jay Bishop, Performance and Improvement Officer

Budget/Policy Framework:

Email: jay.bishop@gloucester.gov.uk

No
Tel: 39-6129

Appendices:
1. Performance Report Quarter 4 – 2019/20
FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Council’s performance
against key measures in Quarter 4 of 2019/20.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained in
the report and make any recommendations to the Cabinet.

2.2

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1)

the Quarter 4 Performance Report 2019/20 at Appendix 1 be noted.

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

This report sets out the Council’s performance against a set of 18 key indicators in
the fourth quarter of 2019/20. Corporate KPIs where data is collected annually have
been excluded from this report and will be reported in the End Of Year Performance
Report only.

3.2

Appendix 1 sets out the performance data, including comparative information from
2018/19 where available.

3.3

Where targets exist, these have been included along with a narrative to explain the
data. A red (alert) threshold is included in some 
[...]
ce previously.
Programme discussions are taking place in preparation for when the Museum reopens up to the public.

Visitor Experience Team Leader; Visitor Experience Manager

Page
13 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Meeting:

Cabinet
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date:

Subject:

Financial Outturn 2019/20

Report Of:

Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Jon Topping, Head of Policy & Resources

Budget/Policy Framework:

Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices:

17 June 2020
6 July 2020

No
Tel: 396242

1. Detailed Performance by Portfolio
2. Capital Outturn
3. Savings Performance

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To inform members of the final Council position against agreed budgets for the
2019/20 financial year. This includes a summary of how the Council has progressed
against key savings targets for the year. It also highlights some key performance
indicators.

1.2

For Cabinet to note the final outturn position and to approve movement to and from
earmarked revenue reserves.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1)

It be noted that:
i. The year-end position for the financial year 2019/20 is a decrease to the
General Fund balance of £172k against a budgeted decrease of £90k.
ii. The General Fund balance has decreased from £1.673m to £1.501m at the
end of 2019/20.
iii. The savings achieved in year total £170k.
iv. That the level of earmarked reserves has reduced by £535k to £4.031m.
v. The impact of COVID19 pandemic on the Council year end position

(2)
2.2

The transfers to and from earmarked reserves as detailed in the table in
section 6 of this report be APPROVED

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained in
the report and make any recommendations to the Cabinet.

Page 35

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

This report is intended to give members a clear and concise view of the 201
[...]
egotiations are
ongoing.

(250)

(100)

(150)

0

Savings Brought Forward

(70)

(70)

0

0

Total

(320)

(170)

(150)

0

Total

Status

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Meeting:

Cabinet

Date:

Subject:

Strategic Risk Register Update

Report Of:

Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA): Chief Internal Auditor

Wards Affected:

Not applicable

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal
Auditor)

Budget/Policy Framework:

Email:
Theresa.mortimer@gloucestershire.gov.uk
Appendices:

17 June 2020

No

Tel: 01452
328883 or 01452
396430

1. Strategic Risk Register as at 25th February 2020

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To present the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) as at 25th February 2020 to Members
for their awareness and consideration.
This report was originally to be presented to the Cabinet on 11th March 2020, but,
due to other Cabinet agenda priority items, it is now being presented at the 17th
June 2020 meeting. The SRR report of 25th February 2020, whilst reflecting an
earlier position, is the report agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee (9th
March 2020).

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Strategic Risk Register be noted and
endorsed.

3.0

Background and Key Issues
Risk Management - Maximising Opportunities by taking Managed Risks

3.1

It has always been important for organisations to identify and manage their risks.
This view has been reinforced by public sector legislation i.e. the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2015 where it states ‘A relevant authority must ensure that it has
a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its
functions and the achievement of its aims and objectives, ensures that the financial
and operational management of the authority is effective and includes effective
arrangements for the management of risk.’

Page 49

3.2

In addition, the Delivering Good Governance in Local 
[...]
ds Maintenance Services
Options Report

Report Of:

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director

Budget/Policy Framework:

Email: jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices:

17 June 2020

No
Tel: 396276

1. Options Report from WYG
2. Appendix A Confidential Material

EXEMPTIONS
The Report is available for General Release. However, the Appendix to the report
(Appendix A) contains commercially confidential information obtained through discussions
with waste services operating companies.
The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any of the
information contained in the exempt appendix to the report as it contains exempt
information as defined in paragraph (3) of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended).

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To provide an assessment of the options available to the Council as a consequence
of the current contract for the delivery of Waste, Street scene and Grounds
Maintenance Services coming to an end in March 2022 and to recommend the next
steps.

2.0

Recommendations

2.2

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1)

The Options Report is noted.

(2)

In the period June to mid-September 2020 both Ubico and Amey are invited
to submit proposals for service delivery beyond March 2022.

(3)

A Best Value Review is undertaken to provide a benchmark against which to
assess the proposals identified above in early October.

Page 67

(4)

If neither of the options presents a suitable proposition the Council shall
move to commence a formal procurement exercise to secure an external
service delivery partner having first determined whether to offer a fully or
partially integrated service.

(5)

Delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director (after consultation
with the Cabinet Lead for the Environment) to implement these decisions.

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

The Council’s contract for

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MEETING

:

Wednesday, 17th June 2020

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells, Melvin, Morgan and
Watkins
Others in Attendance
Cllrs Hilton, Stephens and Wilson
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Place
Head of Communities
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Cultural Services
Major Projects Consultant
Housing Services Operational Lead
Policy and Governance Manager
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES

1.

:

None

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2020 are confirmed
as a correct record and be signed by the Chair in due course.

3.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
The Democratic and Electoral Services Officer read the following question on behalf
of a member of the public who submitted it in writing in lieu of participating in the
virtual meeting.
The member of the public apprised Members of his experience as an advocate for
people living on the street, in temporary and in supported accommodation and what
he perceived to be the dire need for the most vulnerable to be represented in
1

CABINET
17.06.20
disputes, appeals and other matters with individuals, agencies and authorities. He
asked if the Council would consider recognition of a community union to represent
such people. The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods replied
that although the Council had developed both good working relationships with a
broad range of advocacy services across the county and robust complaints
procedures, it was nonetheless vital to strive for additional ways to support
vulnerable people to overcome obstacles. She gave reassurance that this
suggestion alongside others would be raised within the cell of partner agencies set
up to explore ways of assisting people to achieve and sustain housing.
The Democratic and Electoral Services Officer read the following two questions on
behalf of another member of the public unable to participate in the virtual meeting.
The member of the public informed Members that Gloucester Business
Improvement District (BID) sponsored flower displays had been noisily replaced
after 11pm. He asked if work of this nature could be carried out at a more
reasonable hour given the many residential properties in the city centre. The
Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and Growth responded that a complaint
from a resident had already been received and immediately acted on. She
reassured Members that the parties concerned, including Gloucester BID who had
arranged the work in question, would be reminded again to avoid such activities at
unsociable times.
Regarding the COVID-19 lockdown the member of the public advised Members that
he believed many city centre shops could have opened legally and safely prior to
June 15th 2020 but did not. He asked what the Council and its funded
organisations such as Gloucester BID could have done better to encourage local
businesses to have reopened faster. The Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery
and Growth stated that officers, Gloucester BID and the Federation of Small
Businesses had been engaging with and keeping local businesses up to date with
government advice. She summarised the timescale of what was permitted when
and pointed out that the broad range of retailers were only allowed to open from the
15th June and only if they could clearly demonstrate compliance with the social
contact guidelines. The Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and Growth
commented that although the Council offered support, any decision to open or not
was made by the businesses themselves.
4.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
There were no petitions or deputations.

5.

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
Concerning the proposed City Centre Commission (agenda item 7) Councillor
Hilton asked when its terms of reference would be set and if they would first be
shared with elected members’ group leaders. The Leader of the Council confirmed
that they would as soon as they were available. Councillor Hilton sought further
clarification on whether the terms of reference would allow each of the groups to
nominate a Commission member. The Leader of the Council stated that he
believed all political parties should be involved in the Commission and would make
the recommendation to its Chair.
2

CABINET
17.06.20
Councillor Stephens suggested that the name `City Centre Commission’ implied its
vision would be restricted to the centre rather than the wider city. He enquired if a
more inclusive alternative such as `Future City Commission’ could be considered.
The Leader of the Council confirmed that it would evolve over time to encompass
the whole city but would initially concentrate on the centre. He stated that it might
get a different title as it developed to reflect its evolution. Councillor Stephens
sought clarification as to whether the Commission would be able to monitor key
sites as he felt that maintaining scrutiny over the hit list of regeneration sites had
been advantageous for the Regeneration Advisory Board. The Leader of the
Council agreed that the Commission should be able to make contributions towards
the hit list of key sites but he made it clear that the Commission was to have a
strategic viewpoint rather than be concerned with individual sites or day-to-day
delivery of schemes.
Councillor Wilson sought reassurance that any revenue shortfalls for local
authorities during the COVID-19 pandemic were to be reimbursed by central
government as had been implied by their public announcements and whether there
was a plan in place should they not be. The Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources confirmed that monthly accounts were being submitted and that the
latest would be shared with opposition groups to make them aware of the current
situation of the Council. She gave reassurance that the Leader of the Council,
officers and herself were lobbying to receive a concrete plan for reimbursement
beyond the £1.3 million already received and that Cabinet were considering how to
manage portfolios in a range of best and worst case scenarios. The Leader of the
Council commented that he had written to the Secretary of State for Housing,
Communities and Local Government to seek clarity on the government’s position
and reiterated that he continued to lobby hard alongside the Local Government
Association, District Councils Network and other bodies.
Councillor Wilson drew Members’ attention to the recommendations of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (10 March 2020) concerning the former
Marketing Gloucester Limited (MGL) and asked when they would be considered by
Cabinet. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stated that the report by the
MGL Interim Chief Executive discussed at that meeting would be brought to the
next meeting (15 July 2020) and to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before
that. He emphasised the need to make the correct decisions in a timely manner.
6.

CITY CENTRE COMMISSION
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that sought approval to
establish a City Centre Commission for Gloucester.
The Leader of the Council listed some of the successful regeneration projects in
which the Regeneration Advisory Board had been instrumental and highlighted the
need for the new focus on revitalising the city centre to be provided by the proposed
Commission.
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stressed the
importance of having the right person, such as the Dean of Gloucester, to lead the
Commission. He asked if the Dean had agreed to his nomination in the report. The
Leader of the Council confirmed that he had.

3

CABINET
17.06.20
RESOLVED that:

7.

(1)

the Council invites the Dean of Gloucester, the Very Reverend
Stephen Lake, to establish a City Centre Commission for the purpose
of developing and overseeing the delivery of a 10 Year Vision for the
City Centre

(2)

the Regeneration Advisory Board be replaced by City Centre
Commission

(3)

a budget of £10,000 be made available from the Regeneration
Reserve to support the administration of the Commission during
2020/21

(4)

Cabinet receives an annual progress report on the City Centre
Commission and, subject to satisfactory progress, consider a further
annual grant of up to £10,000 to support the work of the Commission.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4 2019/20
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key
measures in Quarter 4 of 2019/20.
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the key features
and trends in the report. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded
Members that footfall in the Museum of Gloucester (Performance Indicator VE2)
had been increasing before the COVID-19 pandemic. He took the opportunity to
thank everyone working in and with the museum for their efforts.
RESOLVED that the Quarter 4 Performance Report 2019/20 at Appendix 1 of the
report be noted.

8.

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2019/20
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources that informed Members of the final Council position against agreed
budgets for the 2019/20 financial year and sought them to note the final outturn
position and approve movement to and from earmarked revenue reserves.
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlined the position in each
portfolio and placed them in the context of the COVID-19 pandemic, particularly in
relation to reductions in income. She reminded Members that the financial position
had been good before the pandemic and emphasised the central importance of the
reserves both in the current situation and to safeguard the Council in the longer
term. The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised Members that
in contrast to other local authorities the reporting deadline had been met without
utilising the special extension. She thanked the finance team and Section 151
Officer for their hard work. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure
commented on their professionalism in difficult times. The Cabinet Member for
4

CABINET
17.06.20
Communities and Neighbourhoods drew Members’ attention to the work done by
everyone in her own portfolio, particularly the Corporate Director and Housing
Services Operational Lead, to reduce the human as well as financial costs both
during and before the pandemic and thanked them. The Cabinet Member for
Planning and Housing Strategy echoed those sentiments and extended his thanks
to partner organisations, particularly registered housing providers. He advised
Members that despite the disappointing income shortfall from major planning
applications, the financial prospects of his portfolio were back on course.
RESOLVED that:
(1)

it be noted that:
i.

ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

(2)

9.

the year-end position for the financial year 2019/20 is a decrease
to the General Fund balance of £172k against a budgeted
decrease of £90k.
the General Fund balance has decreased from £1.673m to
£1.501m at the end of 2019/20.
the savings achieved in year total £170k.
the level of earmarked reserves has reduced by £535k to
£4.031m.
the impact of COVID19 pandemic on the Council year end
position

the transfers to and from earmarked reserves as detailed in the table
in section 6 of the report be approved.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance that presented
the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) as at 25th February 2020 to Members for their
awareness.
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources introduced the report and
reminded Members that the SRR related to earlier in the year when circumstances
were very different.
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register be noted and endorsed.

10.

WASTE, STREETSCENE
OPTIONS REPORT

AND

GROUNDS

MAINTENANCE

SERVICES

The Leader of the Council announced that his report to provide an assessment of
the options available to the Council as a consequence of the current contract for the
delivery of Waste, Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance Services coming to an
end in March 2022 and to recommend the next steps would be considered by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29th June 2020. He advised Members that a
report would be brought to Cabinet at a later date.
11.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

5

CABINET
17.06.20
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
following item of business (Agenda item 13) on the grounds that it is likely, in view
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this item there
will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.
12.

KINGS QUARTER DELIVERY PROPOSAL
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that provided Members
with an update on the Kings Quarter development.
RESOLVED as per the recommendations in the confidential report.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm
Time of conclusion: 6.48 pm
Chair

6

